

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. A24-1134

FILED

October 6, 2025

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

Minnesota Alliance for Retired Americans Educational Fund, Teresa Maples,
and Khalid Mohamed,

Petitioners,

v.

Steve Simon, in his official capacity as Minnesota Secretary of State,

Respondent.

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS MINNESOTA ALLIANCE FOR
RETIRED AMERICANS EDUCATIONAL FUND, TERESA MAPLES,
AND KHALID MOHAMED**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**KEITH ELLISON
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MINNESOTA**

Angela Behrens
Allen Cook Barr
Emily B. Anderson
Madeleine DeMeules
Sarah Doktori
Assistant Attorneys General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 600
St. Paul, MN 55101
(612) 223-5969

Attorneys for Respondent Steve
Simon, in his official capacity as
Minnesota Secretary of State

JONES DAY

Benjamin L. Ellison
90 South Seventh Street, Suite
4950
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 217-8800

John M. Gore
E. Stewart Crosland
Nathaniel C. Sutton
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Attorneys for amici curiae
Republican National Committee
and Republican Party of
Minnesota

GREENE ESPEL PLLP

Sybil L. Dunlop, MN # 0390186
Amran A. Farah, MN # 0395354
222 S. Ninth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
sdunlop@greeneespel.com
afarah@greeneespel.com
(612) 373-0830

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

Uzoma N. Nkwonta,* DC # 975323
Richard A. Medina,* DC # 90003752
Nicole E. Wittstein, DC # 1725217
Marisa A. O'Gara,* DC # 90001096
250 Massachusetts Avenue NW,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
unkwonta@elias.law
rmedina@elias.law
mogara@elias.law
(202) 968-4490

Attorneys for Petitioners Minnesota
Alliance for Retired Americans
Educational Fund, Teresa Maples, and
Khalid Mohamed

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice* by the district
court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Plaintiffs plausibly alleged a violation of the Voting Rights Act’s voucher rule.	3
A. The witness requirement forces new registrants to prove their qualifications by voucher.....	4
B. Witnesses must be members of a class.....	7
II. Plaintiffs plausibly alleged a violation of the Civil Rights Act’s materiality provision.	10
A. The materiality provision is not limited to “registration” documents.....	11
1. Respondents ignore basic tenets of statutory interpretation.....	11
2. The Secretary’s extratextual arguments are unpersuasive. ..	15
B. Even under the court of appeals’ narrowed interpretation, the witness requirement is subject to and violates the materiality provision.....	20
1. The signature envelope is a paper used in determining a registered voter’s qualifications.	21
2. The witness requirement is not material in determining a registered voter’s qualifications.	22
C. Plaintiffs have not forfeited any arguments.	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arndt v. American Family Insurance Co.</i> , 394 N.W.2d 791 (Minn. 1986).....	28
<i>Been v. O.K. Indus., Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Common Cause/Ga. League of Women Voters of Ga., Inc. v. Billups</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	19
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995).....	20, 23
<i>Current Tech. Concepts, Inc. v. Irie Enters., Inc.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 539 (Minn. 1995).....	16
<i>Day Masonry v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 347</i> , 781 N.W.2d 321 (Minn. 2010).....	27
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	19, 20
<i>Hunt by Hunt v. Sherman</i> , 345 N.W.2d 750 (Minn. 1984).....	27
<i>In re Stadsvold</i> , 754 N.W.2d 323 (Minn. 2008).....	14
<i>Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , No. 1:05-CV-0634-SEB-VSS, 2006 WL 1005037 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 14, 2006).....	19
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 574 U.S. 271 (2015)	3, 27
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005).....	8

<i>Liebert v. Millis</i> , 733 F. Supp. 3d 698 (W.D. Wis. 2024).....	6
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 129 F.4th 691 (9th Cir. 2025).....	24, 25
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	18
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Organization for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 790 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....	19
<i>Orme v. Atlas Gas & Oil Co.</i> , 13 N.W.2d 757 (Minn. 1944).....	12
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec'y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)	13, 18
<i>Pascutoi v. Washburn-McReavy Mortuary, Inc.</i> , No. 4-75-Civil 110, 1975 WL 3315 (D. Minn. July 2, 1975)	16
<i>Penn Anthracite Mining Co. v. Clarkson Sec. Co.</i> , 287 N.W. 15 (Minn. 1939)	28
<i>People First of Ala. v. Merrill</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 1179 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....	6
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022)	18
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	19, 23
<i>State ex rel. Ford v. Schnell</i> , 933 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 2019).....	8
<i>State v. Her</i> , 781 N.W.2d 869 (Minn. 2010).....	9

<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , 613 F. Supp. 3d 962 (D.S.C. 2020).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Sheffield</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978)	5
<i>United States v. Paxton</i> , 148 F.4th 335 (5th Cir. 2025).....	18, 19
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Vote.org v. Ga. State Election Bd.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....	12

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	14
52 U.S.C. § 10101(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10501.....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(A).....	13, 24
Minn. Stat. § 201.014.....	5, 23, 24
Minn. Stat. § 203B.07.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 203B.121	13, 22, 29
Minn. Stat. § 203B3.....	21
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-380.....	9

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Minn. R. § 8210.0600	3
----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>By</i> , Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary 114 (1965), https://archive.org/details/webstersseventh0000merr/page/n5/mode/2up	4
<i>Class</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://perma.cc/Q5PU-WAFV (last visited Oct. 5, 2025).....	7
<i>Class</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (4th rev. ed. 1968)	7
Sarah Miller, <i>Estimates of the Lawful Permanent Resident Population in the United States and the Subpopulation Eligible to Naturalize: 2024 and Revised 2023</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Off. of Homeland Sec. Statistics, at 3 (Sep. 2024), https://ohss.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2024-11/2024_1108_ohss_lawful_permentent_resident_population_estimate_2024_and_revised_2023.pdf	9
<i>Material</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (4th rev. ed. 1968)	23
<i>Table 14: How States Verify Voted Absentee/Mail Ballots</i> , Nat’l Conf. of State Legislators (Aug. 7, 2025), https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/table-14-how-states-verify-voted-absentee-mail-ballots	25
